

No. 21-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DENNIS WAYNE HOPE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TODD HARRIS, ET. AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Daniel M. Greenfield  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
375 East Chicago Ave.  
Chicago, IL 60611

Megha Ram  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
501 H St. NE, Suite 275  
Washington, DC 20002

EASHA ANAND  
*Counsel of Record*  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
2443 Fillmore St., #380-15875  
San Francisco, CA 94115  
(510) 588-1274  
easha.anand@  
macarthurjustice.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Questions Presented.....	i
Table Of Authorities.....	v
Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari .....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved .....	2
Introduction .....	3
Statement Of The Case .....	5
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	9
I. This Court Should Resolve Whether Decades Of Solitary Confinement Can, In At Least Some Circumstances, Violate The Eighth Amendment. ....	9
A. The Circuits Are Split On This Question. ....	9
1. Five Circuits Hold That Long-Term Solitary Confinement Can, In Some Circumstances, Violate The Eighth Amendment. ....	10
2. The Court Below And Three Other Circuits Hold That Long-Term Solitary Confinement Cannot Violate The Eighth Amendment. ....	13
B. The Decision Below Was Wrong. ....	16
C. This Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Question Presented.....	24
D. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important. ....	26
II. This Court Should Make Clear That Hearings With A Pre-Ordained Outcome Do Not Satisfy The Due Process Clause’s Requirement Of Periodic Reviews..	31
A. The Decision Below Is Contrary To Both This Court’s Precedents And The Precedents Of Every Other Circuit To Consider The Question. ....	32
B. This Court’s Intervention Is Warranted.....	36
Conclusion.....	37

Appendix A	
<i>Hope v. Harris</i> , 861 F. App'x 571 (5th Cir. 2021).....	1a
Appendix B	
Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>Hope v. Harris</i> , No. 20-40379 (5th Cir. June 18, 2021).....	2a
Appendix C	
Order Adopting Report and Recommendation, <i>Hope v. Harris</i> , No. 9:18-cv-0027 (E.D. Tex. May 5, 2020).....	32a
Appendix D	
Report and Recommendation, <i>Hope v. Harris</i> , No. 9:18-cv-0027 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 9, 2020).....	37a
Appendix E	
Amended Complaint, <i>Hope v. Harris</i> , No. 9:18-cv-0027 (E.D. Tex. June 18, 2018) .....	59a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Cnty. of Kern</i> , 45 F.3d 1310 (9th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Apodaca v. Raemisch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 5 (2019).....	27
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	31, 32, 36
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015).....	27
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 949 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	10, 22, 23
<i>Gonzalez v. Hast</i> y, 802 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Grissom v. Roberts</i> , 902 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2018).....	14, 24, 27
<i>Hamner v. Burls</i> , 937 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Harden-Bey v. Rutter</i> , 524 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2008).....	13, 15
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1983).....	21
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983).....	32, 34, 35, 36

<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	21
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	23
<i>Incumaa v. Stirling</i> , 791 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2015).....	28, 34
<i>Isby v. Brown</i> , 856 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2017).....	12, 34
<i>J.H. v. Williamson Cty.</i> , 951 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Jackson v. Meachum</i> , 699 F.2d 578 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	12
<i>Jones v. Raye</i> , No. 12-6568, 2014 WL 10319865 (6th Cir. 2014).....	14, 15
<i>Kervin v. Barnes</i> , 787 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	32, 33
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meriwether v. Faulkner</i> , 821 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Mora-Contreras v. Peters</i> , 851 F. App'x 73 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	14, 15
<i>Mukmuk v. Comm'r of Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 529 F.2d 272 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	11
<i>Murray v. Evert</i> , 84 F. App'x 553 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	14, 15

<i>Palakovic v. Wetzel</i> , 854 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	27
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	20
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porter v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 974 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Proctor v. LeClaire</i> , 846 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	34, 35
<i>Quintanilla v. Bryson</i> , 730 F. App’x 738 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	35
<i>Reynolds v. Quiros</i> , 990 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Rice ex rel. Rice v. Corr. Med. Servs.</i> , 675 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Ruiz v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1246 (2017).....	27
<i>Selby v. Caruso</i> , 734 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Sheley v. Dugger</i> , 833 F.2d 1420 (11th Cir. 1987).....	11, 12
<i>Silverstein v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 559 F. App’x 739 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	14, 16, 25
<i>Toevs v. Reid</i> , 685 F.3d 903 (10th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Troutman v. Louisville Metro Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 979 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Walker v. Shansky</i> , 28 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11



<i>Wallace v. Baldwin</i> , 895 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Wilkerson v. Goodwin</i> , 774 F.3d 845 (5th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	32
<i>Williams v. Hobbs</i> , 662 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Williams v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	27
<i>Young v. Martin</i> , 801 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	28
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2, 31, 32
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alex Kozinski, <i>Worse Than Death</i> , 125 YALE L.J. FORUM 230 (2016) .....	18
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Solitary Troubles</i> , 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 927 (2018) .....	20, 21, 37
Charles Dickens, AMERICAN NOTES FOR GENERAL CIRCULATION (Chapman & Hall 1913) .....	26

The Correctional Leaders Association & The Arthur Liman Center for Public Interest Law at Yale Law School, <i>Time-In-Cell 2019: A Snapshot of Restrictive Housing</i> (Sept. 2020) .....	30
David M. Shapiro, <i>Solitary Confinement in the Young Republic</i> , 133 HARV. L. REV. 542 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
Francis C. Gray, PRISON DISCIPLINE IN AMERICA (1847) .....	18
Gershom Powers, A BRIEF ACCOUNT OF THE CONSTRUCTION, MANAGEMENT, & DISCIPLINE, &C. &C., OF THE NEW YORK STATE PRISON AT AUBURN (1826) .....	17
John F. Stinneford, <i>Experimental Punishments</i> , 95 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 39 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
John F. Stinneford, <i>The Original Meaning of “Unusual”: The Eighth Amendment as a Bar to Cruel Innovation</i> , 102 NW. U. L. REV. 1739 (2008) .....	4, 19, 20
Kyle Cheney, et. al., <i>Jan. 6 Defendants win unlikely Dem champions as they face harsh detainment</i> , POLITICO (Apr. 19, 2021) .....	29
Louis P. Masur, RITES OF EXECUTION (1989).....	4, 17
Mark E. Kann, PUNISHMENT, PRISONS, & PATRIARCHY (2005) .....	17
Rep. Vicky Hartzler, Letter to Attorney General Merrick B. Garland & Bureau of Prisons Director Hon. Michael Carvajal, July 16, 2021 .....	29

Rick Raemisch, <i>My Night in Solitary</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (Feb. 20, 2014).....	28
Terry Allen Kupers, SOLITARY: THE INSIDE STORY OF SUPERMAX ISOLATION & HOW WE CAN ABOLISH IT (2017) .....	20
Timothy Williams, <i>Prison Officials Join Movement to Curb Solitary Confinement</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (Sept. 2, 2015) .....	28
